Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Foothill	, Inc.		02/16/2007
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA		
Name:	HDN Developme	t Corporation	
Street Address:	103 Foulk Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 206		
City:	Wilmington		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19803		
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 7		
Property	Туре	Number	476
Patent Number:	682	7476	
Patent Number:	665	6515	
Patent Number:	651	1689	00
Patent Number:	601	0016	\$280 00
Application Number		51694	
Patent Number:	702	9715	
Application Number	: 099	49446	
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA		

Fax Number:	(212)822-5423
Correspondence will be set	nt via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone:	212-530-5000
Email:	jnici@milbank.com
Correspondent Name:	Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP
Address Line 1:	One Chase Manhattan Plaza
Address Line 2:	Rm. 4640

PATENT REEL: 019323 FRAME: 0638

500281493

Address	Line 4:	
---------	---------	--

Address Line 4. New York, NEV	V TOKK 10003
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28302-38300
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janis Nici
Total Attachments: 4 source=PT release WF HDN#page1.tif source=PT release WF HDN#page2.tif source=PT release WF HDN#page3.tif source=PT release WF HDN#page4.tif	

PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE (this "<u>Release</u>") is given as of this <u>16</u> day of February, 2007 by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. ("<u>Assignor</u>"), to HDN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ("<u>Assignee</u>") as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignees entered into a First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2005 (the "Security Agreement") which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2005 at Reel/Frame 015861/0024, pursuant to which Assignees granted to Assignor a security interest in the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement, the "Patent Collateral"), including without limitation the patents and applications identified in Exhibit A to this Release (the "Released Patents"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due, whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or otherwise of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement, the "Secured Obligations");

WHEREAS, pursuant and subject to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 1b, 2007, Assignor has agreed to release its existing first priority security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely releases, terminates, extinguishes and forever discharges its security interest in any of the Patent Collateral owned by the Assignees, including without limitation the Released Patents, and reassigns any and all interest Assignor may have in such of the Patent Collateral to the Assignees. This release shall be binding upon Assignor's legal representatives, assigns and successors. The Parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Patents.

PATENT REEL: 019323 FRAME: 0640 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as the date above first written.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.

Name: K Title: 1/1ce Pas

STATE OF)
) SS .
COUNTY OF)

I, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that ________ personally known to me to be the ________ of WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed the above and foregoing instrument as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. pursuant to the authority pented to him/her by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. for the uses and purposed of forth therein.

IN WITNESS WHERE IN, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal this _____ day of February, 2007

Notary Public

My commission expires:

PATENT RELEASE

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) SS. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ___, before me, ____<u>M. Vargo-Navas, Notary Public</u> NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER, E.G. JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC On ______ February 15, 2007 personally appeared Kevin Fong NAMES OF SIGNER(S) In personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ovidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. M. VARGO-NAME Commission # 1548444 Witness my hand and official seal. iolary Public - California Los Angeles County Contra. Belins Apr 11, Signature of Notary **OPTIONAL SECTION** CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER THIS Though statute does not require the Notary to fill in the CERTIFICATE TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT data below, doing so may prove invaluable to persons MUST BE relying on the document ATTACHED TO Patent Release for Krispy Kreme Dougnuts, Inc. THE - INDIVIDUAL DOCUMENT - CORPORATE ____ Vice President DESCRIBED AT OFFICERS **RIGHT:** TITLE - PARTNERS () LIMITED () GENERAL NUMBER OF PAGES Though the data requested here is not - ATTORNEY-IN-FACT required by law, it DATE OF DOCUMENT could prevent - TRUSTEE(S) fraudulent reattachment of this - GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE: form OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES): Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.

EXHIBIT A

TITLE OF INVENTION	PATENT (APPLICATION) <u>NUMBER</u>	ISSUE (FILING) DATE
Systems for Controlling Mixing Processes	6,827,476	Issued 12/07/2004
Method for Controlling Mixing Processes	6,656,515	Issued 12/02/2003
Methods and Systems for Automatically Extruding and Cutting Dough-Based Products Having Pre- Selected Weights	6,511,689	Issued 01/28/2003
Modular Tray System	6,010,016	Issued 01/04/2000
Methods and Apparatus for Applying Glaze or Other Coatings to Food Products	10/651,694	Filed 08/29/2003
Methods and Systems for Automatically Extruding And Cutting Dough-Based Products Having Pre- Selected Weights	7,029,715	Issued 04/18/06
System of the source of the so	6000000	Filed (9/07/200)